Agenda Item VIII.A
February 25, 2009

STa

Solano Transportation Authotity
DATE: February 23, 2009
TO: STATAC
FROM: Janet Adams, Deputy Executive Director/Director of Projects
Sam Shelton, Project Manager
RE: Federal Economic Stimulus Submittal for Transportation in Solano County

Background:
The economy across the country has continued to decline. In reaction to this decline, the

federal government has requested local governments, state, and regional transportation
agencies to submit projects that would stimulate the economy by producing jobs. One of the
sectors being solicited is infrastructure, specifically transportation, including roadway and
transit capital projects.

In anticipation of the passage of a federal economic stimulus bill, MTC staff has been
guiding Congestion Management Agency (CMA) staff in selecting projects able to meet
federal stimulus funding delivery deadlines. At the February 11, 2009 STA Board meeting, a
list of about $9M in stimulus projects was recommended to MTC for federal funding.

Discussion:

On February 17, 2009, President Obama signed into law the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA), which enacted a $787 billion economic recovery package calling
for significant new spending as well as tax cuts. It is estimated that MTC will receive
roughly $150 M through the Surface Transportation Program’s Local Streets & Roads
program and $340 million in Federal Transit Administration formula funds for a total
regional ARRA formula distribution of roughly $490 million (Attachment A).

Local Streets and Roads (LS&R) Shares

Below is a history of estimated local agency targets and revised targets based on the passage
of the ARRA Bill showing available funding for projects through the Federal Surface
Transportation Program (STP) formula.

2525/ | 01-22-09 02-05-09 02-19-09 02-23-09

Agency Fgfﬁa E;OTOX 1&%‘? o 8_4% 1_6% T_O_TAL 87% 13% Future
evised Revised | Additional FINAL FINAL  Funding
% Targets Targets Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 1 Tier 1 Tier 2 Shift
Solano County 20.3 | 1,800,000 2,290,000 | 2,000,000 1,000,000 200,000 2,000,000 300,000  -20,000
Benicia 4.2 400,000 480,000 400,000 0 0 400,000 60,000 10,000
Dixon 3.7 300,000 420,000 300,000 0 0 300,000 50,000 60,000
Fairfield 20.2 | 1,800,000 2,200,000 | 1,800,000 0 0 1,800,000 290,000 160,000
Rio Vista 1.0 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0*
Suisun City 75 700,000 850,000 700,000 0 0 700,000 110,000 30,000
Vacaville 159 | 1,590,000 1,860,000 | 1,590,000 790,000 320,000 = 1,910,000 240,000 -360,000
Vallejo 27.2 | 2,500,000 3,020,000 | 2,620,000 0 120,000 2,650,000 390,000 30,000

TOTAL 100% | 9,090,000 | 11,120,000 | 9,410,000 1,790,000 640,000 9,730,000 1,440,000

*$90k of Rio Vista shares were redistributed to Vacaville through a funding swap for local funding at $0.90/$1.00 ($81,000 to Rio Vista).



Funding Swaps

Being unable to obligate federal funding for local streets and roads, the City of Rio Vista is
interested in swapping funds with another agency, incorporating their share into the
swapping agency’s projects. In the past, a 90% local reimbursement has been supported by
the STA Board. Reimbursement to Rio Vista may need to occur several years later. On
January 28", the STA TAC approved a recommendation that the City of Vacaville enter into
a funding swap agreement for Rio Vista’s share of the federal economic stimulus funding.

Local Streets & Roads Tier 1 & Tier 2 Project Selection Process

On January 21, 2009, the STA TAC reviewed the preliminary economic stimulus project list
approved by the STA Board on January 14, 2009. STA staff requested that the TAC further
define these projects using the latest guidance from Caltrans and MTC.

Tier One: 120-Day projects (all rehabilitation projects to be on Tier One)
e Projects that can be awarded in 120 days (award date by June 15, 2009)
e Projects that are already or nearly cleared environmentally
e Projects on the STA’s Routes of Regional Significance list of projects that help
maintain a PCI above 63 for these projects are encouraged.

Tier Two: June 1, 2010 Projects (Non-rehabilitation projects, these projects are expected to
be the regional expansion/capacity projects)
e Projects that can be awarded by June 1, 2010

Tier 1 funding is the first priority of funds distributed to projects. After Tier 1 projects fail to
meet obligation deadlines, this funding will be available to Tier 2 projects, through MTC’s
redistribution process (to be determined). After multiple revisions to the final estimated
amounts of funding, STA staff was asked on short notice to revise funding amounts. At the
time of the last revision, a total of $640,000 was added to projects in Solano County,
Vacaville, and Vallejo (see attachment B). These last minute additional funding amounts
will be recommended for balancing by the 25/25/25/25 funding formula for future local
streets and roads funds, as shown in the table above (see future funding shift).

Transit

Below are the estimated local agency targets for available transit funding for projects through
the Federal Section 5307. MTC also recommended that the transit agencies submit up to
20% more (in terms of funding) than the total funding target for their agency.

01-22-09 01-22-09 02-19-09 02-19-09

Agency 80% MTC 100% MTC 53% Final 13%% Final
Targets Targets Tier 1 Tier 2

Benicia 500,000 600,000 132,000* 0
Fairfield 4,700,000 5,640,000 3,135,000 789,000
Vacaville 3,200,000 3,840,000 2,217,000 528,000
Vallejo 12,100,000 14,520,000 7,612,000 2,009,000
TOTAL 20,500,000 24,600,000 13,096,000 3,326,000

*Earlier Benicia Transit shares are now programmed through Vallejo Transit, since Benicia is ineligible for
certain ARRA transit funding.



Discretionary Funding

$32 million in discretionary funding is proposed to be programmed towards specific projects
using the remainder of STP funding. STA Staff, with the strong support of MTC
Commissioner Jim Spering, was successful in establishing a small category of North Bay
Safety projects. Of the North Bay’s priority safety projects, Fairfield’s McGary Road Project
received a recommendation of $1.0 million from MTC staff (Attachment C).

Attached are the final revised lists sent to MTC by STA staff based on the STA Board’s
adopted priority project lists for Local Streets & Roads and Transit (Attachments D & E).

Fiscal Impact:

None, as this action does not affect any expenditure of funds by the STA. However, should
the STA be successful in being the lead for a new project funded by this pending federal
economic stimulus bill, it would add an additional project to STA’s Overall Work Program.

Recommendation:
Informational.

Attachments

A. Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) staff report “American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act: Revised Recommendation”, 02-19-09

B. Federal Economic Stimulus: Tier 1 Targets for Developing Ready-To-Go Local
Streets and Roads Projects, Version 6, 02-23-09

C. McGary Road Attachment to MTC’s ARRA Report, 02-19-09

D. February 25, 2009 Federal Economic Stimulus Solano County Project List for
Transportation

E. February 25, 2009 Federal Economic Stimulus Solano County Project List for Transit



ATTACHMENT A

METROPOLITAN Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter
101 Eighth S
M T TRANSPORTATION Eighth Street
Oakland, CA 946074700
COMMISSION TEL 510.817.5700

TDD/TTY 510.817.5769
FAX 510.817.5848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov

WEB www.nite.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Commission DATE: February 18, 2009

FR: Deputy Executive Director, Policy
RE: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act: Revised Recommendation

This memo provides an update on several elements of the regional programming proposal for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) that was presented to the Programming and
Allocations Committee. The updates include:
* Enactment of ARRA: Revised Funding Levels (Attachment 1 updated)
*= Revised Regional Programming Proposal (Table 1 updated)
» Additional Proposal Information
o Revised System Preservation Funding Levels by County/Transit Operator
o Project Fact Sheets
o Distribution Formula Detail

In addition, staff is providing MTC Resolution No. 3885, which sets forth the policy and
programming for the ARRA program. The companion amendment to the Transportation
Improvement Program, MTC Resolution No. 3875, Revised, will be provided under separate
cover.

For additional background, refer to item 3a at '
http://apps.mtc.ca.gov/events/agendaView.akt?p=1213 for the original memo and presentation
slides, as presented at the Committee meeting.

ENACTMENT OF ARRA: REVISED FUNDING LEVELS

On February 17, 2009, President Obama signed into law the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA), which enacted a $787 billion economic recovery package calling for
significant new spending as well as tax cuts. The ARRA includes $48 billion for the Department
of Transportation. Specifically, the proposal includes $27.5 billion in Federal Highway
Administration funding and $8.4 billion in Federal Transit Administration funds. It is estimated
that MTC will receive roughly $150 million through the Surface Transportation Program sub-
allocated program and $340 million in Federal Transit Administration formula funds for a total
regional ARRA formula distribution of roughly $490 million.

Attachment 1 is a revised summary of the funding included in the ARRA. For your information,
it also provides funding levels previously considered under both the House and Senate proposals.
Generally, the regional funding levels are on the low side of the estimates as a result of the
conference committee selecting the lower of the STP and Transit formula funds between the
House and Senate proposals. In a surprising departure from the general cuts in the conference,



Memo to Comumission - ARRA
February 18, 2009

Page 2 of 5

the ARRA includes $8 billion nationally for High Speed Rail and Intercity Rail grants, a

quadrupling of the program as compared to the Senate proposal.

ATTACHMENT A

The ARRA is meant to jumpstart the economy and as such includes provisions to ensure timely
expenditure of funds. The table below summarizes the final enacted ‘use it or lose it” rules.

Type of Funds

Deadlines

STP Sub-allocated Funds

= Obligation within 1 Year
= All funds expire if not obligated by September 20, 2010

FTA Formula Funds
Sections 5307/5309

* 50% of Funds: Obligation within 180 days
* Remaining Funds: Obligation within 1 Year
= All funds expire if not obligated by September 20, 2010

REVISED REGIONAL PROGRAMMING PROPOSAL
In response to comments and the final funding levels, staff is proposing several changes to the

regional funding proposal. These changes are summarized below and incorporated into a revised
chart below and as Table 1, attached.

All Dollars in Millions
Program Funding | Focus Area Project Name Proposed % STP
Level Regional and FTA
Investment Funds
Transit $340 | System Transit Rehabilitation $270 79%
FTA 5307/ Preservation
5309 Train to Oakland Airport $70 21%
Plane Connector
_ . Subtotal: $340 100%
Surface $150 | System Local Road Rehabilitation $118 79%
Transp. Preservation
Program Safety Vasco Road Safety Imps - $10
' CC County 8%
Safety North Bay Safety $3
Improvements
Smart Freeway Performance $19 13%
Highways Initiative — Ramp Meters
_ Subtotal: $150 100%

Total: $490

System Preservation Projects: Invest nearly 80% of the funding in streets and road and transit
rehabilitation. Based on MTC’s estimates, this translates into roughly $270 million in transit
rehabilitation and $118 million in streets and road rehabilitation/maintenance. As discussed

below, transit funding flows to the region through several urbanized areas. Therefore, in

developing the specific funding level for each transit operator, staff used as its guiding principle
that each operator should receive as close to its share of the $270 million, or 79% of the total




o ATTACHMENT A
Memo to Commission - ARRA

February 18, 2009
Page 3 of 5

transit formula funds, as possible given operator eligibility for urbanized areas. To this end,
specific operator agreements outlined in Transit Capital Priorities were not adhered to.

Strategic Investments: Staff is proposing two changes to the strategic investment category,
lowering the proposed investment to $102 million total ($70 million transit and $32 million
highway). First, based on the lower than expected transit formula funds to the region and the
much higher than expected High Speed Rail funding levels included in ARRA, staffis
recommending that the funding for the Transbay Terminal Train Box construction be shifted
from the regional formula program to the federal discretionary category. As such, MTC would
be proposing to support the train box as its priority advocacy for this program category. Second,
MTC i1s proposing to postpone or seek alternative funding for the HOT projects to allow more
funding to flow to the streets and road rehabilitation projects, based on the ARRA lower than
expected final STP sub-allocation.

Safety Projects: Staff is proposing that several safety project investments be added in the North
Bay counties for roughly $3 million in regional STP funding. These projects include: 1) McGary
Road safety improvements, which parallels Interstate 80 and links the cities of Vallejo and
Fairfield in Solano County; 2) Highway 29 Class 1 Bike Path in Napa County; and 3) Santa Rosa
Mendocino Avenue safety project in Sonoma County.

Regional Deadlines/Conditions: The deadlines for obligation and contract award have been
updated to reflect the final delivery requirements in the bill. The new proposed regional
deadlines are summarized in the table below.

Type of Funds System Preservation Non-System Preservation
STP, FTA = (Obligation/Grant award by May 31, = QObligation by November 30,
5307 and 5309 2009, or within approximately 90 2009 or approximately 9 months
Formula Funds days of Commission adoption after Commission adoption
= Contract award: = Contract award by December 31,
o September 30, 2009 (Local Road) 2009, or approximately 10
o November 30, 2009 (Transit) months after Commission
adoption

Advocacy Priorities for Non-Formula ARRA Programs: Staff has added Attachment D to
the resolution to formalize the Commission’s advocacy priorities for non-formula programs in
the ARRA. Staffis proposing that two projects be added initially to this advocacy list — the
Transbay Terminal Train Box (High Speed Rail and Intercity Rail Grants) and the Doyle Drive
safety project (National Park Service and Park Roads and Parkways). While the list is not
exclusive of funding that may be requested through the ARRA for Bay Area transportation
projects, it does provide a regional framework for significant projects that the Commission plans
to seek priority funding through the competitive and non-formula categories of the ARRA. Staff
anticipates that this list will be amended as more information is developed about the eligibility
and criteria for other programs included in the ARRA.



o ATTACHMENT A
Memo to Commussion - ARRA

February 18, 2009
Page 4 of 5

ADDITIONAL PROPOSAL INFORMATION
The information below further details the regional programming proposal, in terms of
distribution formula background and project specifics.

Distribution Formula Detail

The System Preservation funding is proposed to be distributed to the county CMAs and transit
operators using established formulas developed by MTC and the Bay Area Partnership for the
distribution of federal funding for purposes of transit and local streets and roads rehabilitation, as
described below.

Local Streets and Roads Rehabilitation

The county-wide shares are calculated using an allocation formula developed and
approved by the Local Streets and Roads Working Group (a group comprised of local
agency public works staff that reports to the Partnership Board), in collaboration with
MTC staff. The allocation formula contains four factors, weighted 25% each, including
population, lane mileage, arterial and collector shortfall, and preventive maintenance
performance. The performance share of the formula is weighted by the total share derived
from the other three factors. This weighting is performed to take into account the relative
size and need of the local agencies when distributing the 25 percent of available funding
that is conditioned on performance. Each jurisdiction's share of the available funding is
calculated individually and then the shares are summed at the county level.

Transit Rehabilitation

The transit formula used is essentially that established during the last recessionary period
among all the transit operators and incorporated into a 10% flexible set-aside for operators
in the annual FTA formula funds. The numbers are 50% based on ridership and 50%
based on FTA revenue factors. FTA revenue factors provide the basis for apportioning the
funds nationally by urbanized area and include revenue vehicle miles, passenger miles,
and operating cost. Because FTA money comes into the region in 12 distinct urbanized
areas, the regional Transit Capital Priorities Process and Criteria establishes a percentage
of the set-aside in each urbanized area for each eligible operator. For the ARRA funding,
staff has aggregated the percentages regionally by weighting the amount of funds by
urbanized area.

Revised System Preservation Project Priorities and Funding Levels

As noted above, the information presented at the Committee meeting was based on ranges and
draft targets for the counties and transit operators. Now that the ARRA has been enacted, staff
has requested adjusted project priorities to reflect the proposed investment in rehabilitation. The
tables below summarize the new funding breakdown by county and transit operator.




ATTACHMENT A
Memo to Commission — ARRA

February 18, 2009

Page 5 of 5

Dollars in Millions LS&R

Counti % Share $118.0

| Alameda 1 202% __$238
Contra Costa 14.6% $17.3
Marin 3.9% $4.6
Napa 2.6% $3.1
San Francisco 9.3% $11.0
San Mateo 9.0% $10.7
Santa Clara 21.7% $25.6
Seolano 8.0% $9.4
Sonoma 10.6% $12.5
Dollars in Millions

Transit Operator % $270.0
AC Transit 9.5% $25.7
BART 24.2% $65.3
Caltrain 3.8% $10.3
GGBHTD 3.5% $9.4
SFMTA 24.9% $67.2
SamTrans 2.9% " $7.9
VTA 17.5% $47.2
Large Operators 86% $233.0
Other Operators 14% $36.4

Specific projects are still being compiled and finalized by the Congestion Management Agencies
and transit operators. Specific project details will be provided at the Commission meeting, or
posted to the MTC website in advance as available. The draft lists were included in the February
6™ Committee mailing.

Project Fact Sheets
In response to questions about individual non-system preservation projects, staff has compiled a
set of fact sheets about each project, included in Attachment 2.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Commission approve MTC Resolution Nos. 3875 and 3885.

Therese W. McMillan

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution’\TEMP-RES\MTC\February PAC\Reso 3885\TMP-3885.doc



ATTACHMENT A

60-8T-20 suondo A1ar0day[s|x' ABajelis [euoibay J1WI\sainbiy pue sajqeL sisAjeuy otreuads\abexded sniNWiS dWouod3\y3134vS\BuIpuny\ 1 D3C0Yd\:C

TOV'TS TR T
osvs 69L'1T$ jelopad - [e)oIqns
adL adlL 00€$ ALIN23ag Hod pue ysuerf VN34
agar adlL 00£$ Py uodnpay uolssiwg [9saig Vvd3
A 685$ (Speou "aur) IS Sjied “1eN SdN
0s$ 05$ g sifea R VAT SKemviied pue pecy Yied Toa
adaL aglL 09% sanied/ieog Aled 10d
adlL adal 007$ Aduapiy3 AbssuT Jisuel] 104
aqlL agl 0s/$ SHelS MaN 10d
00v$ 0ov$ xog (1g1) feuiwia) Aeqsuel| uoisuedx3 000'8$ [1ley AyidJsaur/|iey pasds YbiH 10d
asit aqal 00S'T$ weibold aMn_dwo) - d1SN Loa
uonaISIq [eldpa4
ors LI8'T$ aje3s - |ejoaqns
% $ uonejigeysy Jsuel]  UOeAIasdld WAlSAS 0€$ (175 VId) ysuel| |einy sueqed
01$ 01$ s109[01d pad Mg @ sadedsipans  seuUNWWO) aigeAr] §/$ sjuswWidUeYUT ‘dsuel ] Jl/sueined
0s$ 0s$ ENE]L] ARJes 00c$ ddOHS suene)
66£$ £b$ (lenua)) AOH TOT-SN ewouos lIpioeg gt doid
v$ saue] AQOH 08-I oue|oS lly4oeg g1 doid
ST1$ 1opauuo) 10T SN/08S-T ULeR lpoeg g1 doid
S/1% {auuUN| 10d3p[eD ¢ YS DDV lIppeg g1 doid
89% abueydiau] [2gest 085-1 epawely lpioeg g1 doid
Sb$ Z Wwewbasg AOH 93 085-1 epawely llyoeg g1 doud
ST$ € Juswbhas gs ‘AOH 3peio |ouns 089-1 ppeg g1 doid welbold Juawanoidw]
ge$ T Juswbas g5 ‘AOH apeis jouns 089-1 lIwoeg g1 doid  TTh'T1$ uoneiodsuel] 23e18 suenied
uonaIdsIqg Ijels
o6v$ o6v$ [euoibay - |ejoiqns
61% DANRIUL DURWLIOLDG ABMIDI4 sAemybiH Hews
£$ syoafold Aayes Aeg-yuoN Ayajes
01$ Ano) D) - sdwy Ajajes peoy 00SeA Apjes
311$ uoney|iqeysy peoy |Bo0]  UOJBAISSald WIRISAS 0ST$ weibold dsuel] aoeLing I
0/$ Joauuo) yodiy puepeo aueld 03 ulely
0/2$ uonejjigeysy Jsuel]  UORBAISAId WRISAS ObE$ 60€S//0€S V14 Hsuel | D1
uona.Dsiqg [euoibay|
je303ns  JUBWIISIAUYL aweN foid ealy Sndoo4 viuv weaboud KQuoyny
Jeuoibay jeuoibay
pasodo.id

(suotlii $ ur sjunowy)

6002 ‘8T Ateniqad
ABdjens ealy Aeg odspuelq ues

1OV JUSWISOAUIDY pue AIDA0D9Y UedLIdWY

T 9Iqel




ATTACHMENT 1

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

(Dollars in millions)

ATTACHMENT A

National
Program House Senate Conference
Total 819,000 838,000 787,000
US DOT Share 5.6% 5.4% 6.1%
Highway Formula 30,000 27,060 27,500
Share Suballocated 25.0% 40.0% 30.0%
Ferry Boats and Terminal Facilities - 60 60
Park Roads and Parkways 250 100 170
Transit 12,000 | 8,400 8,400
5307/5311 Formula 7,500 6,804 6,210
New Starts 2,500 - 750
5309 Fixed Guideway Formula 2,000 - 750
Growing/High Density States - 1,596 690
Competitive Discretionary Program - 5,500 1,500
High Speed and Intercity Rail Grants - 2,000 8,000
Intercity Rail Grants 300 250 -
Amtrak Capital Improvements 800 850 850
Amtrak Capital Security Grants - - 450
Aviation 3,000 1,300 1,300
National Park Service (includes road repair) 1,700 800 589
Alternative Fuels* 400 -
Transportation Electrification* 200 -
Diesel Emission Reduction™* 300 300 300
Transit & Port Security Grants™* - 200 300
National Transportation Total $ 48,700 | $ 46,460 | $ 49,189
State Discretionary Funds .
Program House Senate Conference
Highway Funds for STIP or SHOPP 2,000 1,530 1,722
Transportation Enhancement 125 - 75
Transit 5311 Formula 27 37 30
State Total 2,152 1,567 1,827
Bay Area Formula Funds
Program House Senate Conference
Surface Transportation Program (STP) 140 200 150
Transit 508 320 342
5307/5340 Formula 348 318 288
5309 Formula 158 - 52
5311 Formula 2 2 2
Bay Area Total 648 520 492

* Funded by Department of Energy

** Funded by Environmental Protection Agency

*** Funded by Federal Emergency Management Agency

Prepared by MTC Staff, Updated 2/18/09




ATTACHMENT B

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
Federal Economic Stimulus: Tier 1 Targets *

for Developing Ready-To-Go Local Streets and Roads Projects

23-Feb-2009

Version 6 DRAFT
(in $ thousands)

New Formula Tier 1 Tier 2 TOTAL
LS&R 25/25/25/25 Revised Target | Revised Target Target
LS&R

County % Share $122,000 $18,000 $140,000
|
Alameda 20.20% $24,640 $3,640 $28,280
Contra Costa 14.63% $17,850 $2,630 $20,480
Marin 3.94% $4,800 $710 $5,510
Napa 2.61% $3,190 $470 $3,660
San Francisco 9.31% $11,350 $1,680 $13,020
San Mateo 9.08% $11,080 $1,630 $12,720
Santa Clara 21.68% $26,460 $3,900 $30,360
Solano 7.98% $9,730 $1,440 $11,170
Sonoma 10.57% $12,900 $1,900 $14,800
Total 100.00% $122,000 $18,000 $140,000
*Notes

Target of $140 Million represents the entire regional STP target for the SF Bay Area. The actual amount
distributed to LS&R Rehabilitation projects may be closer to 60 - 80 percent of these funds, consistent with

the RTP T-2035

Targets are very preliminary and will change with the final enactment of the Recovery Bill, and final regional
funding priorities. Project lists should be prioritized or tiered to allow last-minute adjustments to match final

funding amounts.

The allocation formula is based 25% Population, 25% Lane Mileage, 25% Arterial & Collector Shortfall, &
25% Performance. Shares are preliminary and changes may be made based on the pending review of
jurisdictions' performance-based allocation factor



ATTACHMENT C

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009: Safety

McGary Road Safety Improvements Project

Project Sponsors: Solano Transportation Authority, Solano County, City of Fairfield

Project Location: McGary Road is a frontage road that parallels Interstate 80 and links the
cities of Vallejo and Fairfield in Solano County. The road is closed due to
damage caused by a landslide in the late 1990s.

Project Description: Reconstruct the failed portion of frontage road and open road for public
use. The project will also improve emergency vehicle access along the -
80 corridor and improve the regional bicycle network.

Project Schedule: Environmental Clearance: April 2009
Contract Award: June 2009

Project Completion: October 2009
Project Funding:

Fund Source Amount
TDA Article 3 (Local) $0.3 million
Federal Earmark $0.5 million
Transportation Enhancements (Fed.) $0.6 million
Trans. Fund for Clean Air (Local) $0.1 million
Federal ARRA Funds $1.0 million
Total Project Cost $2.5 million
Project Map
ST Redkile F r Lhima -~
“Hillg Park .- Suwal
e Rockville -Wigota L T
‘ . “Chadboume ——
; " Daniesod QDT
z
@ _Mame@qv : Cordeiia Thom§s§or1*":"
! Chardonnay . e

[, FiGaltColrse

Hiddenbrooke
Golt-Club



METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
Tier 1 LS&R Rehabilitation/Resurfacing Projects
Amended into the federal TIP with Revision 09-07 (Tier 1)

SOLANO COUNTY

Mode:
Project Purpose:

Local Roads
Rehabilitation

Air Quality Exemption: Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation

Agency Project Manger Dates:
Responsible Contact Information IDs: Obligation Tier 2
Agency Name TIP ID Award FTIP Federal Funding Tier 1 ARRA Funding Total Funding
(agency to receive Phone # Fed Proj ID Complete* Program Local Regional State (Non-Economic ~ ARRA Funding (Balance) (with
# County funds) E-Mail Project name Project Location Description of Work EA *(Planned) Phase Year Funding Funding Funding Recovery) $9,410,000 $1,790,000 Tiers 1 & 2)
SOLANO COUNTY $2,122,000 $187,000 $709,161 $1,319,839 84.0% 16.0% $15,508,000
Mike Roberts PE: 2008-09
1 SOoL Benicia 707-746-4240 East 2nd Street Overlay E:St 2nd Street between Lake Herman Rd. & Wagner 0.2' A.C. overlay with GlasGrid 8501 geotextile fabric ROW: $230,000
mroberts@ci.benicia.ca.us 8/1/2009 CON: 2008-09 $200,000 $30,000
Mike Roberts PE: 2008-09
L Columbus Parkway between Rose Drive & I-780 . . . . . )
2 soL Benicia 707-746-4240 Columbus Parkway Overlay \west bound off ramp 0.2" A.C. overlay with GlasGrid 8501 geotextile fabric ROW: $230,000
mroberts@ci.benicia.ca.us 8/1/2009 CON: 2008-09 $200,000 $30,000
Janet Koster PE: 2008-09 $5,000
3 SOL Dixon 707-678-7031 Street & Road Rehabilitation  [North Almond Street: A St to H St Overlay North Aimond Street (A-H) ROW: $355,000
jkoster@ci.dixon.ca.us 8/1/2009 CON: 2008-09 $300,000 $50,000
Jay Swanson PE:
4 SoL Faifield 707-428-7476 Gateway Boulevard Gateway Boulevard: Travis Blvd to Pennsylvania Ave |A.C. Overlay ROW: $1,045,000
jswanson@ci.fairfield.ca.us 8/28/2009 |CON: 2008-09 $900,000 $145,000
Jay Swanson PE:
5 SOoL Faifield 707-428-7476 E. Tabor Ave E. Tabor Ave: Villa Ct to Walters Rd A.C. Overlay ROW: $1,045,000
jswanson@ci fairfield.ca.us 8/28/2009  |CON: 2008-09 $900,000 $145,000
Paul Wiese Allendale Road, Cantelow Road, English Hills Road, PE: 2008-09 $35,000
6 SOoL Solano County 707-784-6072 Stimulus Overlay Project 2009 |Halley Road, Lake Herman Road, Pedrick Road, Overlay with asphalt concrete ROW: $2,923,000
i olanocounty.com Putah Creek Road and Stevenson Bridge Road 6/1/2009  |CON: 2008-09 $588,000 $2,000,000 $300,000
Alysa Majer Suisun Gity: S R PE: 2008-09 $30,000
. . uisun City: Sunset Avenue )
7 soL Suisun City 707-421-7345 Road Rehabilitation Sunset Avenue Surface treatment of Sunset Avenue ROW: $623,000
amajer@suisun.com 12/31/2009 |CON: 2008-09 $15,000 $500,000 $78,000
Alysa Majer uisun City: Main Street Road PE: 2008-09 $86,000
8 soL Suisun City 707-421-7345 Rehabilitation (Gap Closure Main Street Overlay, drainage, curb, gutter, and landscaping improvements ROW: $1,318,000
amajer@suisun.com Phase I1) 12/31/2009 |CON: 2008-09 $220,000 $187,000 $593,000 $200,000 $32,000
Tracy Rideout SOL050047 [H= 2008-09 $70,000
9 soL v il 707}'449 5170 Ee:boldy RosaL:/MarshaII Read Intersection of Peabody Road and Marshall Road in |Construct pedestrian and intersection enhancements at the northwest oW- $562,000
acaviile (o) al S aaiet Vacaville corner of Peabody and Marshall Roads ROW: *
trideout@cityofvacaville.com Improvements 8/12/2009  |CON: 2008-09 $140,000 $40,000 $152,000 $160,000
Dan Sutton Allison Drive from Ulatis Drive to Elmira Road, Alamo |Overlay the following streets with asphalt concrete: Allison Drive PE: 2008-09 $102,000
2009 Asphalt Concrete Overlay Drive from Nut Tree Road to Merchant Street, from Ulatis Drive to Elmira Road, Alamo Drive from Nut Tree Road
10 SOL Vacaville (707) 449-5170 Project P v Peabody Road from California Drive to Marshall to Merchant Street, Peabody Road from California Drive to Marshall ROW: $2,503,000
d Road, and Helen Power Drive from Nut Tree Road, and Helen Power Drive from Nut Tree Parkway to Burton
dsutton@cityofvacaville.com Parlovay to Burton Drive in Vacaville. Drive. 10/12/2009  |CON: 2008-09 $731,000 $1,430,000 $240,000
Jeff Knowles PE:
Used in conjunction with the City's fixed route buses
11 soL Vacaville (707) 449-5170 Opticom Pre-emption project a‘nd emergency vehlcles atan addlthnal 40. Install Opticom Pre-emption Devices at 40 signalized intersections. ROW: $320,000
signalized intersections across Vacaville for improved
transit efficiency and improved emergency response.
jknowles@cityofvacaville.com 10/12/2009  (CON: $320,000
Allan P ib Pedestrian enhancements and street rehabilitation on Sacramento SOL050048 PE: 2008-09 $76,161 $587,839
|Allan Panganiban | Sacramento Street (Georgia to Maine), Virgina Street |Street (Georgia - Maine), Virginia Street (Sonoma - Sacramento),
12 SOL Vallejo apanganiban@ci.vallejo.ca.us Downtown Vallejo Streetscape (Sonoma to Sacramento), Marin Street (Virginia to Mann Street (Virginia - Qeor.g|a) |nclud|.ng traffic calm|ng, rgslnpln_g. ROW: $3,234,000
Georgia) diagonal on-street parking, improved signs, decorative lighting, brick
707 648 4686 pavers, street furniture, art 12/1/2009  [CON: 2008-09 $580,000 $1,600,000 $390,000
Allan Panganiban Sereno Drive (Sereno Transit Center to Tuolumne Street rehabilitation / overlay on Sereno Drive (Sgreno Transit Center PE: 2008-09 $100,000
13 soL Vallejo i i i Street Overlay Street) & Tennessee Street (Admiral Callaghan Lane to Tuolumne Street) and Tennessee Street (Admiral Callaghan Lane ROW: $1,120,000
) apanganiban@ci.vallejo.ca.us Y 10 Oakwood Street) 9 to Oakwood Street), including upgrades to handicap curb ramps, - e
707 648 4686 installation of loop detectors and raising utility irons to new grades. 10/1/2009  [CON: 2008-09 $1,020,000
SOLANO COUNTY $2,122,000 $187,000 $709,161 $1,319,839 $9,730,000 $1,440,000 $15,508,000

T:\==STA COMMITTEES\Staff Based Advisory Committees\TAC Packet\2009\02 - Feb 09\Supplemental\Stimulus\[D) ROADWAY 08 SOL Tier 1 ARRA Solano Project Listing 02-24-09 SJS revised.xIs]SOL - TIP Amend 09-07 - Tierl



mailto:mroberts@ci.benicia.ca.us�
mailto:mroberts@ci.benicia.ca.us�
mailto:pwiese@solanocounty.com�
mailto:jkoster@ci.dixon.ca.us�
mailto:amajer@suisun.com�
mailto:amajer@suisun.com�
mailto:dsutton@cityofvacaville.com�
mailto:trideout@cityofvacaville.com�
mailto:jswanson@ci.fairfield.ca.us�
mailto:jswanson@ci.fairfield.ca.us�
mailto:apanganiban@ci.vallejo.ca.us�
mailto:apanganiban@ci.vallejo.ca.us�
mailto:jknowles@cityofvacaville.com�

METOPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
Proposed Transit System Preservation Projects

DRAFT until February 25, 2009

Responsible Agency Project Description Previous ARRA || Proposed Tier 1| Proposed Tier 2
Request ARRA Funding $ [[ARRA Funding $
Fairfield FAST Preventive Maintenance $ 550,000 | $ 550,000
Fairfield MCI bus repower (14) $ 1,800,000 | $ 1,150,000
Fairfield Bus Purchase/replacements (6) $ 2,290,000 | $ 417,747 | $ 788,484
Fairfield GFI Fareboxes/counters for transit vehicles $ 1,000,000 | $ 1,017,238
Total for the City of Fairfield| $ - $ 3,134,985 | $ 788,484
City of Vacaville Fixed Route bus replacement $ 1,734,372 | $ 1,734,372
City of Vacaville Vacaville Intermodal Station $ 1,550,000 | $ 482,702 | $ 527,655
Total for the City of Vacaville| $ - $ 2,217,074 | $ 527,655
City of Vallejo Rehab/Preventative Maintenance $ 4,000,000 | $ 4,000,000
City of Vallejo Vallejo Station (Bus Transit Center) $ 4,000,000 $ 2,009,466
City of Vallejo Ferry Terminal ADA, Rehab $ 1,000,000 | $ 800,000
City of Vallejo Clean air upgrades for EPA regulations $ 1,000,000
City of Vallejo Bus Maintenance Facility $ 1,245,000 | $ 812,324
City of Vallejo Bus Shelters $ 775,000
City of Vallejo Vallejo Transit Security $ 500,000
City of Vallejo Purchase 15- Hybrid Buses instead of Diesels $ 1,800,000
City of Vallejo Paratransit Vehicles $ 200,000
City of Vallejo Repower Ferry Engines $ 5,000,000 | $ 2,000,000
City of Benicia Fueling Station Upgrade - Priority 1 $ 60,000 | $ 60,000
City of Benicia Replace 12 Bus Shelters - Priority 2 $ 72,000 [ $ 72,000
City of Benicia Replacement of one cutaway vehicle - Priority 3 $ 73,000
City of Benicia Administrative Car - Priority 4 $ 27,000
City of Benicia Replacement of One Minivan - Priority 5 $ 50,000
City of Benicia Purchase Radio Equipment - Priority 6 $ 40,000
City of Benicia Additional Preventive Maintenance - Priority 7 $ 78,000
City of Benicia Purchase Shop Equipment - Priority 8 $ 100,000
City of Benicia Shop Truck Replacement - Priority 9 $ 40,000
City of Benicia Security Cameras on Buses - Priority 10 $ 90,000
Total for the City of Vallejo| $ - $ 7,744,324 | $ 2,009,466
Total| $ 13,096,383 | $ 3,325,605

Page 1

ARRA Tier 1-2 Project List.xls



	02-09 TAC Federal Economic Stimulus
	Agenda Item VIII.A
	February 25, 2009

	A) MTC ARRA Reso 3885 02-25-09 Report only
	B) Version 6 Revised Draft LSR Rehab Funding 02-23-09
	C) MTC ARRA Reso 3885 02-25-09 McGary Rd
	D) ROADWAY 08 SOL Tier 1 ARRA Solano Project Listing 02-24-09 SJS revised
	SOL - TIP Amend 09-07 - Tier1

	E) TRANSIT Solano County's ARRA Tier 1-2 Project List_2-20-09 (2)
	Sheet1




